STATE OF INDIANA	)	IN THE MARION SUPERIOR COURT
				)          CIVIL DIVISION, ROOM 11
COUNTY OF MARION	)
				)	CAUSE NO.:   49D11-2304-PL-16917

TONYA R. WILLIAMS, SANDRA BARNES,		)
BRENDA LUMPKINS, MICHELLE BRADFORD, 	)
SHEILA LIVINGSTON, & OSCAR ESTRADA		)
	Plaintiffs,						)
v.								)
								)
INDIANAPOLIS HOUSING AGENCY, BRADLEY 	)
COMPANY MANAGEMENT, 				)
	Defendants.						)

FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT FOR BREACH OF LEASE, BREACH OF WARRANTY OF HABITABILITY, AND BREACH OF
COVENANT FOR QUIET ENJOYMENT 

COMES NOW Plaintiffs Tonya R. Williams, Sandra Barnes, Brenda Lumpkins, Michelle Bradford, Sheila Livingston, and Oscar Estrada (collectively “Lugar Tower Residents”), by counsel Fran Quigley and Certified Legal Intern Megan Davis, and pursuant to Indiana Trial Rule 15(A) file their First Amended Complaint for relief against Defendants Indianapolis Housing Agency (“IHA”) and Bradley Company Management (“Bradley”) (collectively, “Defendants”). Lugar Tower Residents claim that Defendants, by failing to remedy several habitability and safety issues within a reasonable time of receiving notice of the same, violated their rights under the Indiana Landlord-Tenant Relations statute, Indiana Code § 32-31-8-5, the terms of their leases, and their right to quiet enjoyment of the premises. In support of their claim, the Lugar Tower Residents state the following:
Parties
1. Tonya R. Williams is a resident of the property located at 901 Fort Wayne Avenue, Apartment 814, Indianapolis, Indiana 46202, in the building known as Richard Lugar Tower. (“Lugar Tower”).
1. Sandra Barnes is a resident of the property located at 901 Fort Wayne Avenue, Apartment 616, Indianapolis, Indiana 46202, in Lugar Tower.
1. Brenda Lumpkins is a resident of the property located at 901 Fort Wayne Avenue, Apartment 1014, Indianapolis, Indiana 46202, in Lugar Tower.
1. Michelle Bradford is a resident of the property located at 901 Fort Wayne Avenue, Apartment 803, Indianapolis, Indiana 46202, in Lugar Tower.
1. Sheila Livingston is a resident of the property located at 901 Fort Wayne Avenue, Apartment 902, Indianapolis, Indiana 46202, in Lugar Tower.
1. Oscar Estrada is a resident of the property located at 901 Fort Wayne Avenue, Apartment 204, Indianapolis, Indiana 46202, in Lugar Tower.
1. Defendant Indianapolis Housing Agency is the owner of the property. 
1. Defendant Bradley Company is a property management company that contracts with Indianapolis Housing Agency to manage Lugar Tower.
1. In 2020, Ms. Williams entered into a one-year lease with Indianapolis Housing Agency to rent an apartment at Lugar Tower, the term beginning on October 30, 2020 and ending on October 29, 2021. Like other public housing leases, it is automatically renewed unless there is good cause for non-renewal. Not all of the lease documents are in Ms. Williams’ possession, but copies of the documents in Ms. Williams’ possession are attached to this Complaint, pursuant to Indiana Trial Rule 9.2. 
1. Barnes, Lumpkins, Bradford, Livingston, and Estrada also all hold leases with Indianapolis Housing Agency to rent an apartment at Lugar Tower. Not all of the lease documents are in the Lugar Tower Residents’ possession, but lease documents will be provided to the Court as they are obtained. 
1. Attached to this Complaint is a lease that, upon information and belief, the Lugar Tower Residents believe to be the model that the Indianapolis Housing Agency uses with its tenants. 
1. Throughout their tenancy, the Lugar Tower Residents have experienced several significant problems with habitability and safety at Lugar Tower.
1. Despite receiving notice of these habitability and safety problems, Defendants did not remedy them in a timely manner. 
1. At the time of this filing, most of the complained-of issues have not yet been fixed, despite the Defendants having ample notice.
Factual Allegations
1.     On or about December 1, 2022, the front door to the Lugar Tower building was taken off-track, which allowed any individual to enter the building, including non-residents.
1. On or about December 1, 2022, Lugar Tower Residents and other residents notified the Defendants of the front door being off-track and that access to the building was open to non-residents.
1. The lack of protection from non-residents entering Lugar Tower has caused the Lugar Tower Residents significant anxiety and concern and left them feeling unsafe in their home.
1. After the front door was taken off-track, several individuals who were non-residents routinely entered the building.      
1. On or about December 2022, non-residents began spending significant time in the stairwells and hallways of Lugar Tower. The presence of non-residents spending significant time in the stairwells and hallways of Lugar Tower caused the Lugar Tower Residents significant anxiety and concern, and left them feeling unsafe in their home.
1.    Neither Defendant remedied this situation in a timely manner. The front door has been repaired and then broken again several times over the course of the past six months.
1.    On February 18, 2023, an individual broke into Ms. William’s apartment and stole some of her personal items. Ms. Williams believes that the burglary was committed by a person or persons who is not a resident of the building.
1.   On February 18, 2023, Ms. Williams immediately notified the Indianapolis Police
Department of this break-in. 
1.  On or about February 18, 2023, Ms. Williams notified Defendants of the break-in. 
1. In July of 2022, a non-resident repeatedly stabbed a resident outside Ms. Lumpkins’ 10th floor apartment door, causing her significant anxiety and leaving behind a substantial amount of blood on the floor and walls.  Ms. Lumpkins has photographs showing the aftermath of this violent event.
1. The Lugar Tower Residents report repeated incidents of break-ins to apartment in the building, and many apartment doors bear the holes and scars from screwdrivers or other implements being used to pry open doors.
1.   After Ms. Williams’ home was broken into but before the date of this filing, Defendants hired security that required visitors sign in before entering Lugar Tower during daytime hours.
1. Despite the security presence at the front door, the Lugar Tower Residents have observed non-residents continue to gain access to the building, often via side doors or during the evening and weekend hours when security is not present.
1. On April 28, 2023, the weekday, daytime security presence ended when the security guard walked off the job at midday. Several days passed before any security personnel took up the post at the entrance of the building. 
1. The Lugar Tower Residents have observed non-residents in the building on a regular basis, including as recently as April 23rd, when a non-resident was passed out in front of a hallway elevator.  
1.   The non-residents who have accessed Lugar Tower have left behind feces and urine in the stairwell and hallways.	
1. On or about December 2022, the Lugar Tower Residents and other residents notified the Defendants that human waste was left in the stairwell.
1. As of the date of this filing, the human waste has not been cleaned from the stairwell. 
1. The Lugar Tower Residents and other residents have continued to notify the Defendants that human waste has been left in the stairwells and hallways.
1. On multiple occasions over the past year, the elevators at Lugar Tower have been broken and not operational for extended periods of time, leaving residents with disabilities trapped on the upper floors.
1. The Lugar Tower Residents and other residents notified the Defendants that the elevators at Lugar Tower have been broken and not operational for extended periods of time, but repairs were not made in a timely manner.
1.  On multiple occasions over the past year, trash has piled up and not taken away at Lugar Tower for extended periods of time.
1. The Lugar Tower Residents and other residents notified the Defendants that trash has piled up and not taken away at Lugar Tower for extended periods of time, but the trash was not cleaned up in a timely manner.
1. On multiple occasions over the past year, the Lugar Tower Residents have gone without hot or cold water for extended periods of time.
1. The Lugar Tower Residents and other residents notified the Defendants that hot and cold water was not working at Lugar Tower for extended periods of time, but the situation was not addressed in a timely manner.
1. On multiple occasions over the past year, the Lugar Tower Residents have gone without either heat or air conditioning for extended periods of time.
1. The Lugar Tower Residents and other residents notified the Defendants that either heat or air conditioning were not working at Lugar Tower for extended periods of time, but the situation was not addressed in a timely manner.
1. Mr. Estrada has endured a large pipe leaking water into his apartment closet, mold in his apartment, missing light fixtures, and a large hole in the hallway that leads into his kitchen cabinets. 
1. Mr. Estrada notified Defendants of these habitability problems, but they have not been remedied.
1. Publicly-available records from the Marion County Health Department show that its inspectors, known as Environmental Health Specialists, visited Ms. Williams’ apartment on January 18, 2023, February 23, 2023, and April 3, 2023 to inspect the premises. 
1. After the January 18th inspection, the Health Department informed the Indianapolis Housing Agency that the apartment was in violation of Chapter 10 of the Code of the Health and Hospital Corporation of Marion County, Indiana due to cracks and holes in the walls, a broken light in the entryway, and an infestation of roaches. 
1. After the April 3rd reinspection, the Health Department informed the Indianapolis Housing Agency that the apartment remained in violation of Chapter 10 of the Code of the Health and Hospital Corporation of Marion County, Indiana due to cracks and holes in the walls and continued infestation of roaches. 
1. The results of the February 23rd inspection have not been made publicly available at this date.
1. Publicly-available Marion County Health Department records show that, since January of 2022, residents of Lugar Towers have made repeated complaints about elevators being broken, non-residents gaining access to the building and sleeping and defecating and urinating in the hallways and stairwells, doors not locking or being propped open, mold, roach and bed bug infestation, lack of hot or cold water, piled-up trash, non-functioning air conditioning, and flooding, among other complaints. The Indianapolis Housing Agency was informed of these resident complaints to the Marion County Health Department.
1. The Indianapolis Housing Agency’s “Moving Forward” Transition Plan dated April 30, 2022 listed 242 open Emergency Work Orders for the Lugar Tower and Braxton at Lugar Tower.
1. Media reports about Lugar Tower from the IndyStar on June 2, 2022 and WRTV on January 23, 2023 provided resident reports and visual evidence of bed bug infestation, mold, piled-up trash outside overflowing trash chutes and dumpsters, wet spots and waste in stairwells, lack of hot water, lack of air conditioning, elevators not working, non-resident occupation of the building, lack of security, and flooding, all at Lugar Tower.  Both media reports indicated that the Indianapolis Housing Agency was informed of the Lugar Tower conditions.
1. As of May 1, 2023, the following conditions were still present in Lugar Towers: a significant amount of apparent human feces and urine in the stairwells, trash accumulated in the stairwells and some hallways, only one of the two elevators working and available, and non-residents regularly gaining access to the building, causing a substantial risk to the safety of the Lugar Tower Residents.
Count One—Breach of Implied Warranty of Habitability
1. Chapter 8 of the Indiana Landlord-Tenants Relations Statute, Indiana Code § 32-31-8-5 requires the Defendants to: (a) Deliver the rental premises to a tenant in compliance with the rental agreement, and in a safe, clean, and habitable condition; (b) Comply with all health and housing codes applicable to the rental premises; (c) Make all reasonable efforts to keep common areas of a rental premises in a clean and proper condition; (d) Provide and maintain the following items in a rental premises in good and safe working condition, if provided on the premises at the time the rental agreement is entered into: (A) Electrical systems. (B) Plumbing systems sufficient to accommodate a reasonable supply of hot and cold running water at all times. (C) Sanitary systems. (D) Heating, ventilating, and air conditioning systems. A heating system must be sufficient to adequately supply heat at all times; (E) Elevators, if provided; (F) Appliances supplied as an inducement to the rental agreement.
1. As a result of their failure to remedy the issues described in Paragraphs 8 through 51 above within a reasonable time of receiving notice, Defendants violated the Lugar Tower Residents rights under Indiana Code Indiana Code § 32-31-8-5.
1. Indiana Code § 32-31-8-6 (d) includes injunctive relief as an available remedy for violations of this statute. 
Count Two—Breach of Lease Agreement
1. Ms. Williams does not have a copy of her current Lease Agreement with the Defendants, but pursuant to Indiana Trial Rule 9.2 has provided with this filing the Lease-related documents in her possession. 
1. The remaining Lugar Tower Residents will submit the lease agreements in their possession as they are obtained and available, pursuant to Indiana Trial Rule 9.2.
1. Upon information and belief, the Lugar Tower Residents submit that their lease agreements obligate the Defendants to The Landlord agrees to: (1) regularly clean all common areas of the project; (2) maintain the common areas and facilities in safe condition; (3) arrange for collection and removal of trash and garbage; (4) maintain all equipment and appliances in safe and working order; (5) make necessary repairs with reasonable promptness; (6) maintain exterior lighting in good working order: (7) provide extermination services. as necessary, and (8) maintain grounds and shrubs.. A sample of the Indianapolis Housing Agency’s Model Lease is attached to this filing.
1. As a result of their failure to remedy the issues described in Paragraphs 8 through 51 above within a reasonable time of receiving notice, Defendants violated the Lugar Tower Residents’ rights under the parties’ Lease Agreement.
Count Three—Breach of Covenant of Quiet Enjoyment
1. Indiana law recognizes an implied covenant of quiet enjoyment of the premises is provided by landlords to tenants.
1.  As a result of their failure to remedy the issues described in Paragraphs 8 through 51 above within a reasonable time of receiving notice, Defendants violated the Lugar Tower Residents’ right to quiet enjoyment of the premises.  
Jury Trial Request
1. The Lugar Tower Residents requests that this matter be tried to a jury. 
Prayer for Relief
WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs respectfully request the Court:
60. Exercise its authority under Indiana Code § 32-31-8-6 (d) and Indiana Trial Rule 65(A) and issue a preliminary injunction ordering the Defendants to immediately remedy the safety and habitability issues at Lugar Tower, specifically:
0. Maintain 24-hour security presence at Lugar Tower;
0. Maintain a daily maintenance staff presence at Lugar Tower;
0. Conduct a deep cleaning of all hallways, stairwells, elevators, and common areas of Lugar Tower;
0. Maintain a daily property management team presence at Lugar Tower that is responsive to the residents; and
0. Install dead bolts on all occupied apartments at Lugar Tower. 
60. Exercise its authority under Indiana Code § 32-31-8-6 (d) and order the Defendants to permanently remedy the safety and habitability issues at Lugar Tower and maintain continuing jurisdiction to monitor compliance with its orders;
60. Award the Lugar Tower Residents damages for breach of their lease, breach of the implied warranty of habitability, and breach of the covenant of quiet enjoyment;
60.  Award the Lugar Tower Residents court costs and attorney’s fees pursuant to Indiana Code § 32-31-8-6; and 
60. Grant all other just and proper relief.  
Respectfully Submitted,
/s/ Fran Quigley				
Fran Quigley, Attorney # 13877-49
Megan Davis, Certified Legal Intern
Health and Human Rights Clinic
Indiana University McKinney School of Law
530 W. New York Street
Indianapolis, IN 46202
(317) 274-1911
FAX (317) 274-8901
Quigley2@iupui.edu 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that on May 3, 2023, I sent a copy of the above by First Class Mail, postage paid, to:

	Indianapolis Housing Agency
				  1935 N. Meridian Street
				   Indianapolis, IN 46202

	Bradley Company
	310 E. 96th Street, Suite 100	
			   	Indianapolis, IN 46240

					
						___/s/ Fran Quigley_______________
						Fran Quigley, Attorney # 13877-49
						Attorney for Respondent 

